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Two Years with the Pandemic:

Support for the Restrictions goes down as Doubts about the Effectiveness of
Vaccines are Growing

Two years after the first cases of Covid people seem to get more accustomed to living with
a pandemic. Global public opinion however seems now more critical towards the idea of
sacrificing human rights (down by 10 percentage points) although willingness to sacrifice
rights against the virus still prevails. The shadow of doubt in the effectiveness of the main
tool to fight the disease — the vaccines — is increasing as half of the surveyed around the
world are not sure if vaccines actually work. The perceptions on Covid as a threat are rather
preserved in recent years.

These are some of the highlights of the new global research on attitudes towards the COVID-
19 virus, conducted by Gallup international Association at the end of 2021. The survey includes
45 countries around the world and about 42 000 adult citizens. Throughout the pandemic
Gallup International Association (GIA) tracked changing attitudes towards the pandemic. The
results, presented below, are coming from the last wave of global research. More information
for the previous waves of polling regarding the Coronavirus is available on our website:
www.qgallup-international.com.

Degrees of Doubt in Vaccine Effectiveness

Opinion appears to be divided on the effectiveness of the vaccines - half of those surveyed around the
world have doubts whether they are really effective while 43% have no doubts.

Uncertainty towards the vaccines is most prominent in Africa (64% of the surveyed there agree
or strongly agree with the statement that they have doubts that vaccines against Covid are actually
effective), the Middle East, India, Asia and Russia.

The least doubtful on the vaccine’s effectiveness are people in Australia (78% express no doubt on the
actual effectiveness of the vaccines against coronavirus), EU (53%) and USA (51%).

This significant voice of doubt in the COVID vaccine has the potential to disrupt routine vaccine take
up.

Country-wise people in Albania (86%), Ghana (73%), Philippines (68%), Kenya and Palestine (67%) and
Pakistan (66%) express most doubt in the vaccines against Covid. People in Australia (78%), Spain (67%),
UK (63%), Italy (61%) and Austria (58%) are most certain in vaccination effectiveness.

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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How Serious is the Threat?

Two years after the outbreak of the pandemic 44% around the world believe that the threat from the
coronavirus is exaggerated. Near a half (49%) disagree with the statement.

Despite some countries speaking of ‘living with COVID’ and ‘the end of restrictions’ these views on the
threat remain largely unchanged from two years ago.

Now the perception that the treat is exaggerated is most prominent in India (65%), the Middle East
(61%), West Asia (55%), Africa (53%) and European countries outside of EU (50%).

Australia (78% disagree or strongly disagree with the statement “I believe the threat from the
Coronavirus is exaggerated”), Latin America (62%), European Union (61%), East Asia (53%) and Russia
(52%) are among big nations and regions that most strongly disagree that the threat is exaggerated.

At the national level people in Philippines (69% agree or strongly agree that the threat is exaggerated),
Nigeria (67%), Palestine (66%), India and Moldova (65%) and Pakistan (63%) are most likely to believe
the threat is exaggerated. On the other side of the scale most anxious are the attitudes in Vietnam (79%
disagree or strongly disagree), Australia and Mexico (78%), Albania (77%), Spain (74%) and Japan (72%).

Rights during the Pandemic

People seem less willing to sacrifice their human rights in order to prevent the spread of the virus two
years after the pandemic started, although willingness still prevails. Now 60% around the world declare
that they are willing or even strongly willing to sacrifice some of their human rights if it would prevent
the spreading of the disease. 31% disagree or strongly disagree. The rest hesitate in answering. A year
ago, 70% of respondents worldwide stated that they are ready to give up some of their rights in the
fight against Covid. A fourth opposed the idea of sacrificing their rights.

Citizens in India (80% agree or strongly agree with the statement) Australia (75%), the Middle East
(75%), Africa (65%), and Asia (62% in the western part of the continent and 61% in the eastern one)
are most willing to give up some of their human rights in order to prevent the spread of the virus. Most
opposing the idea of sacrificing human rights are people in Latin America (40% disagree or strongly
disagree), EU (35%) and USA (35%).

On a nation level Vietnam (93% agree or strongly agree), Iraq (84%), Pakistan (81%), India (80%) and
Philippines (77%) are most prone to sacrifice some of their human rights in the fight against the spread
of the virus. Most unwilling to give human rights up are people in Albania (66% disagree or strongly
disagree), Japan (58%), Mexico (54%), Poland (48%) and Kazakhstan (45%).

Kancho Stoychev, president of GIA:

“Living with the virus is accepted as the new normal by the vast majority of the people across
all continents, but support for the restrictions is declining almost everywhere. The
overwhelming approval of governments, registered in the world two years ago at the
beginning of the pandemic, is steadily evaporating. Vaccines are no longer perceived as the

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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magical salvation miracle for a majority of the global citizens and serious disappointment in
that respect is registered in the developed countries where vaccination levels are high.

The pandemic crisis is not over, but the way it has been addressed so far is losing support
and there are clear signs that “more of the same” is not going to work.”

Methodology:

These poll results are part of the Gallup International End of Year Survey (EoY). EoY is an annual
tradition initiated by and designed under the chairmanship of Dr. George Gallup in 1977. The
survey has been conducted every year since then. This year it was carried out in 45 countries
around the world.

Regional coverage:

= EU Total + Switzerland — combines EU West and EU East and Switzerland
* EU West + Switzerland — Austria, Germany, Italy, Spain, UK and Switzerland
* EU East — Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Poland, Romania

= Non-EU Europe — Albania, Armenia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, Kosovo, North Macedonia,
Moldova, Serbia, Ukraine

= Latin America — Argentina, Columbia, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru
= Middle East — Iraq, Jordan, Palestine

» East Asia — Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Philippines, Malaysia, Republic of Korea, Thailand,
Vietnam

= West Asia — Afghanistan, Azerbaijan, Kazakhstan, Pakistan, Turkey
= Africa — Nigeria, Ghana, Kenya
= USA, India, Russia and Australia are not included in any other regional category

Sample Size and Mode of Field Work:

About 42 000 persons were interviewed globally. In each country a representative sample of
around 1,000 men and women was interviewed during October-December 2021 using face to
face, telephone or online methods.

The margin of error for each country’s survey is +3-5% at the 95% confidence level.

Due to political, religious and sociocultural considerations, in rare cases certain questions or
statements are not asked in each country.

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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About Gallup International

Gallup International Association (GIA) is the leading global independent association in market
research and polling.

For 75 years Gallup International members have demonstrated their expert ability to conduct
multi-country surveys on a comparable basis and deliver the highest quality. Our more than
100 members and partners are carefully selected by the Association Board and are leading
national institutes with a profound local knowledge of research methods and techniques,
statistical sources, and the customs and culture factors affecting research. With only one
member agency per country, members work together on a daily basis to share knowledge, new
research techniques and tools, as well as to provide the most appropriate solutions to
international research projects and provide world-class service our clients.

For more information:

Kancho Stoychev (in Sofia), +359 88 8611025

Johnny Heald (in London), +44 7973 600308

David Jodice (in Washington), +1 703 424 5757

Dr. Andrey Milekhin (in Moscow), +7 903 136 8068

Dr. Mungith Dagher (in Baghdad) +962 7 9967 2229

Steven Kang (in Seoul), +82-2-3702-2550

Antonio Asencio Guillen (in Madrid) +34 608191334

For further details see website: www.qgallup-international.com

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc.,
headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International
Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion

polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup
International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how el

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“I have doubts that/whether the vaccines against Coronavirus are really effective”

TOP 5 “AGREE”
(“STRONGLY AGREE” PLUS “AGREE")

ALBANIA - 86%

GHANA -73%

PHILIPPINES — 68%
m Strongly agree

KENYA, PALESTINE — 67%

Agree PAKISTAN — 66%
|
| mDisagree TOP 5 “DISAGREE”
/ (“STRONGLY DISAGREE” PLUS
31% l /' mStrongly disagree “DISAGREE”)
DK/NA AUSTRALIA -78%

SPAIN — 67%
1 UK - 63%

ITALY — 61%

AUSTRIA - 58%
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Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how Jounded 1947

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“I have doubts that/whether the vaccines against Coronavirus are really effective”

EU (Total)+Switz.

\ Non EU Europe
8

Middle East West Asia East Asia

e @

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

DLYLE Russia

USA

Latin America

Australia*®

B

*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)
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“I have doubts that/whether the vaccines against Coronavirus are really effective” founded 1947
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

. St |
oy | ol o oo [ s I

Total 18% 31% 26% 17% 8% KENYA 49% 18% 13% 7% 13%
AFGHANISTAN 27% 23% 21% 25% 3% KOSOVO 22% 25% 19% 25% 10%
ALBANIA 6% 80% 14% 1% - NORTH MACEDONIA 12% 37% 33% 10% 8%
ARGENTINA 22% 24% 27% 16% 11% MALAYSIA 18% 46% 24% 11% 1%
ARMENIA 15% 29% 26% 15% 15% MEXICO 16% 28% 22% 30% 5%
AUSTRALIA* 7% 11% 30% 48% 4% MOLDOVA 34% 19% 15% 25% 7%
AUSTRIA 17% 21% 23% 35% 4% NIGERIA 23% 32% 26% 13% 6%
AZERBAIJAN 15% 15% 10% 23% 36% PAKISTAN 23% 43% 17% 10% 8%
B&H 16% 28% 27% 17% 12% PALESTINE 27% 40% 26% 5% 2%
BULGARIA 22% 39% 17% 10% 12% PERU 11% 35% 35% 14% 6%
COLOMBIA 8% 45% 32% 14% 1% PHILIPPINES 22% 46% 15% 9% 8%
CZECH REPUBLIC 11% 33% 37% 15% 4% POLAND 21% 29% 28% 15% 8%
ECUADOR 7% 38% 34% 16% 4% ROMANIA 21% 32% 20% 21% 7%
GERMANY 16% 21% 21% 36% 7% RUSSIA 23% 29% 17% 13% 20%
GHANA 44% 29% 15% 8% 5% SERBIA 15% 27% 30% 22% 6%
HONG KONG 18% 42% 24% 11% 5% REPUBLIC OF KOREA 6% 36% 41% 15% 1%
INDIA 28% 25% 24% 20% 3% SPAIN 11% 18% 30% 37% 5%
INDONESIA 10% 41% 34% 10% 5% SWITZERLAND 17% 23% 22% 32% 6%
IRAQ 30% 25% 22% . 24% THAILAND 15% 46% 20% 14% 6%
ITALY 9% 25% 33% 28% 5% UKRAINE 19% 30% 27% 17% 7%
JAPAN 7% 26% 40% 13% 13% UK 9% 19% 33% 30% 8%
JORDAN 18% 31% 25% = 23% USA 16% 25% 22% 29% 8%
KAZAKHSTAN 10% 40% 37% 7% 5% VIETNAM 12% 36% 36% 15% 1%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible.
*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)



Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how —

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“l believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated”

TOP 5 “AGREE”
(“STRONGLY AGREE” PLUS “AGREE")

PHILIPPINES — 69%

NIGERIA — 67%

= Strong|y agree PALESTINE — 66%
INDIA, MOLDOVA - 65%
Agree
| PAKISTAN — 63%
| ™ Disagree TOP 5 “DISAGREE”
26% ' (“STRONGLY DISAGREE” PLUS
m Strongly disagree “DISAGREE”)
DK/NA VIETNAM — 79%

AUSTRALIA, MEXICO — 78%
ALBANIA -77%
SPAIN - 74%

JAPAN - 72%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how founded 1947

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“l believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated”

EU (Total)+Switz.

DK/NA

Russia

Non EU Europe

USA

Middle East West Asia East Asia

15 e
Africa |ndia
6
Latin America

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Australia*

B>

*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)
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strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“l believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated”

EUROPE (Total)

6

EU (Total)+Switz.

EU West+Switz. EU East Non EU Europe

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Trends in attitudes in some important countries, that took part in most waves of polling: [t 10
“l believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated”
(answers “Agree” + “Strongly agree”)

AUSTRIA | 77— 37

0 58%
GERMANY e ) 504

I — 2470
N1 e o0,
65%
0 29%
ALY e e
0 34%
%
RUSS 1A |y s 5
0 32%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA | 00
35%
o 54%
SR AN i 5

26%

K s 2%,
26%
55%
38%

Wave 1 - end of March 2020 B Wave 2 - beginning of April 2020
B Wave 3 - beginning of June 2020 B Wave 4 - EoY Survey 2020 (Nov-Dec 2020)
B Wave 5 - EoY Survey 2021 (Nov-Dec 2021)

L 1Rt e
o~ -~ e

54%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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“l believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated” Jounded 1947
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Strongl . Strongl
7%

Total 18% 26% 30% 19% 6% KENYA 51% 10% 21% 11%
AFGHANISTAN 32% 24% 20% 21% 3% KOSOVO 30% 29% 17% 16% 8%
ALBANIA 3% 19% 58% 19% * NORTH MACEDONIA 20% 40% 28% 6% 5%
ARGENTINA 13% 21% 37% 20% 9% MALAYSIA 18% 36% 31% 13% 1%
ARMENIA 19% 34% 27% 14% 7% MEXICO 7% 11% 26% 52% 3%
AUSTRALIA* 6% 12% 32% 46% 4% MOLDOVA 46% 19% 10% 20% 6%
AUSTRIA 10% 15% 29% 43% 2% NIGERIA 30% 37% 19% 12% 3%
AZERBAIJAN 18% 18% 12% 20% 31% PAKISTAN 29% 34% 24% 11% 2%
B&H 13% 34% 36% 13% 5% PALESTINE 22% 44% 23% 8% 2%
BULGARIA 11% 27% 32% 17% 13% PERU 7% 21% 40% 29% 3%
COLOMBIA 7% 32% 47% 13% 1% PHILIPPINES 29% 40% 18% 6% 8%
CZECH REPUBLIC 11% 30% 38% 18% 3% POLAND 16% 26% 34% 16% 9%
ECUADOR 9% 38% 30% 19% 4% ROMANIA 22% 32% 24% 17% 5%
GERMANY 11% 14% 24% 46% 5% RUSSIA 10% 20% 34% 18% 17%
GHANA 10% 24% 39% 24% 3% SERBIA 12% 23% 33% 26% 6%
HONG KONG 6% 29% 39% 19% 7% REPUBLIC OF KOREA 4% 31% 50% 14% 1%
INDIA 36% 29% 24% 9% 2% SPAIN 7% 16% 36% 38% 4%
INDONESIA 20% 32% 37% 7% 4% SWITZERLAND 15% 20% 27% 32% 6%
IRAQ 35% 23% 17% = 24% THAILAND 17% 34% 26% 18% 6%
ITALY 7% 26% 32% 29% 6% UKRAINE 18% 28% 35% 14% 5%
JAPAN 3% 14% 48% 24% 11% UK 9% 17% 31% 37% 7%
JORDAN 28% 30% 24% = 14% USA 15% 23% 23% 31% 8%
KAZAKHSTAN 13% 43% 35% 5% 5% VIETNAM 6% 14% 49% 30% 1%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible.
*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)



Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how el

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“l am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus”

TOP 5 “AGREE”
(“STRONGLY AGREE” PLUS “AGREE")

VIETNAM -93%

IRAQ - 84%
INDIA — 80%
Agree
PHILIPPINES — 77%
| ®Disagree TOP 5 “DISAGREE”
/ (“STRONGLY DISAGREE” PLUS
m Strongly disagree “DISAGREE”)
DK/NA ALBAN'A— 66%

JAPAN - 58%

— MEXICO - 54%
POLAND - 48%

KAZAKHSTAN - 45%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“ am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus”

EU (Total)+Switz.

DK/NA

Russia

Non EU Europe

* ”»

West Asia East Asia

Africa

_6De

Australia*

a

Latin America

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)
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Thinking specifically about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) how millied

strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statement:
“l am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus”

EUROPE (Total)

8

EU (Total)+Switz.

EU West+Switz. EU East Non EU Europe
» QD »

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Trends in attitudes in some important countries, that took part in most waves of polling: SR
“l am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus”
(answers “Agree” + “Strongly agree”)

95%

ST 757~ °*
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INDIA 91%
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0,
0%
ALY T 0%
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JAPAN 40%

93%

|

RUSSIA 69%

/°84%

(o]

REPUBLIC OF KOREA

SWITZERLAND 86%
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o
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72%
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Wave 1 - end of March 2020 B Wave 2 - beginning of April 2020
B Wave 4 — EoY Survey 2020 (Nov-Dec 2020) B Wave 5 — EoY Survey 2021 (Nov-Dec 2021)

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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“I am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus’ ek
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Total 23% 37% 20% 11% 8% KENYA 50% 10% 17% 9% 14%
AFGHANISTAN 34% 28% 16% 20% 2% KOSOVO 45% 28% 12% 9% 6%
ALBANIA 8% 27% 52% 14% - NORTH MACEDONIA 14% 47% 22% 9% 8%
ARGENTINA 22% 32% 24% 11% 11% MALAYSIA 19% 45% 26% 9% 1%
ARMENIA 33% 41% 11% 8% 6% MEXICO 16% 23% 26% 28% 7%
AUSTRALIA* 37% 38% 11% 10% 4% MOLDOVA 36% 22% 8% 20% 14%
AUSTRIA 29% 37% 14% 16% 3% NIGERIA 31% 36% 18% 12% 3%
AZERBAIJAN 20% 17% 8% 16% 39% PAKISTAN 34% 47% 11% 7% 2%
B&H 9% 43% 28% 9% 10% PALESTINE 21% 44% 25% 8% 2%
BULGARIA 9% 38% 21% 16% 16% PERU 12% 42% 28% 11% 8%
COLOMBIA 8% 50% 32% 8% 2% PHILIPPINES 34% 43% 10% 5% 8%
CZECH REPUBLIC 10% 40% 32% 11% 7% POLAND 9% 31% 29% 19% 12%
ECUADOR 11% 43% 27% 13% 7% ROMANIA 16% 41% 20% 16% 7%
GERMANY 25% 35% 15% 18% 7% RUSSIA 10% 36% 26% 12% 17%
GHANA 43% 28% 18% 10% 2% SERBIA 20% 39% 20% 13% 9%
HONG KONG 10% 46% 24% 12% 7% REPUBLIC OF KOREA 7% 57% 29% 5% 2%
INDIA 49% 31% 15% 3% 2% SPAIN 20% 44% 19% 11% 6%
INDONESIA 15% 56% 17% 3% 10% SWITZERLAND 25% 35% 15% 18% 6%
IRAQ 66% 18% 9% - 7% THAILAND 20% 44% 9% 14% 13%
ITALY 16% 41% 24% 14% 6% UKRAINE 18% 48% 20% 8% 6%
JAPAN 1% 18% 41% 17% 23% UK 22% 44% 15% 10% 10%
JORDAN 34% 42% 10% - 9% USA 22% 33% 17% 18% 11%
KAZAKHSTAN 8% 44% 35% 10% 4% VIETNAM 45% 48% 6% * 1%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible.
*Australian results are quoted in charts/tables, but not included in Global Average calculations (survey data base not available)
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AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIA
ARGENTINA
ARMENIA
AUSTRALIA
AUSTRIA
AZERBAIJAN
BOSNIA&HERZEGOVINA
BULGARIA
COLOMBIA
CZECH REPUBLIC
ECUADOR
GERMANY
GHANA

HONG KONG
INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAQ

ITALY

JAPAN
JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KENYA

.

End of Year Survey 2021 Participants

e
et L]

(GIA members and partners presented in alphabetical order by country)

Company: ACSOR-Surveys

Index Kosova

Voices!

MPG LLC

Roy Morgan

Das Osterreichische Gallup Institut GmbH
SIAR Research and Consulting Group
Mareco Index Bosnia

Gallup International Balkan

Centro Nacional de Consultoria
Mareco IVP

CEDATOS

GIA

Positive Insights

CSG

Convergent

Deka

IIACSS

DOXA

Nippon Research Center
Infographic Market Research (IMR)
BISAM - CENTRAL ASIA

Mind Pulse

1024
501
821

1001

1184

1000
500

1000
803
775

1000
730

1000

1000
524

1124
689

1000

1046

1154
885
493

1000

CATI
F2F
CAWI
CATI
Online
CAWI
Telephone
Online
F2F
CATI
F2F
F2F
Online
F2F
Online
F2F/Telephone
Online
F2F
F2F
F2F
CATI
CATI
F2F

13-16 October 2021
November 2021
11-24 November 2021
16-27 November 2021
25-28 November 2021
14-20 November 2021
01-10 December 2021
01-21 November 2021
28 Oct - 05 Nov 2021
10 Nov - 10 Dec 2021
October 2021
01-09 December 2021
01-10 December 2021
25 Oct - 26 Nov 2021
19-30 November 2021
Nov-Dec 2021
08 Nov- 12 Dec 2021
03-22 November 2021
15-28 November 2021
02-14 October 2021
03-21 December 2021
December 2021
Nov-Dec 2021

GALLUP

INTERNATIONAL

founded 1947

18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
14+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
16+, Urban
16+, National
18+, National
18+, cities
18+, 12 Major Cities
18+, National
18-81, Urban
15+, National
18-79, National
18-75, National
18+, National
18+, Major Cities

Please note that due to political, religious and sociocultural considerations, in rare cases certain questions or statements are not asked in each country.



KOSOVO

NORTH MACEDONIA
MALAYSIA

MEXICO

MOLDOVA

NIGERIA

PAKISTAN
PALESTINE

PERU

PHILIPPINES

POLAND

ROMANIA

RUSSIA

SERBIA

REPUBLIC OF KOREA
SPAIN
SWITZERLAND
THAILAND

UKRAINE

UK
USA
VIETNAM

End of Year Survey 2021 Participants
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(GIA members and partners presented in alphabetical order by country)

Index Kosova

BRIMA

Central Force

BRAIN

CBS-Research

Market Trends International
Gallup Pakistan

PCPO

DATUM Internacional

PSRC

Mareco Polska

Kantar

ROMIR

TMG Insights

Gallup Korea

SIGMA DOS

Gallup AG Switzerland
Infosearch Limited

ROMIR & Kyiv International Institute of
Sociology and Democratic Initiatives
Foundation

ORB International

Survey Monkey

Indochina Research

1210
1002
501

1205
1000
1000
770

1000
1000

1009
500
960

1009

1500
900

1000
600

2003

1051
1032
601

CATI
F2F
CATI
Online
CATI
F2F
CATI
F2F
Online
F2F

F2F
CAWI
Online
F2F
F2F
CAWI
Online
F2F

CATI

Online
Online
F2F

November 2021
15-30 November 2021
Oct-Nov 2021
October 2021
06-12 October 2021
Oct - Nov 2021
22 Oct - 03 Nov 2021
December 2021
24 Sep-05 Oct 2021
12 Nov-08 Dec 2021

06-20 October 2021
October

25 Oct-05 Nov 2021

04 Oct-07 Nov 2021
05-28 November 2021

October 2021

01-10 December 2021
08-28 November 2021

02-11 November

06-10 December 2021
13 January 2022
26 Oct-10 Nov 2021

GALLUP

INTERNATIONAL

founded 1947

18+, National
18+, National
18+, National (mobile)
18-64, 3 Major Cities
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18+, National
18-70, Urban
18-65, National

18+, National
18-64, National
18+, Cities 10,000+
18+, National
19+, National
18, National
16+, National
18+, National

18+, National

18+, National
18+, National
18-64, 4 Major Cities

Please note that due to political, religious and sociocultural considerations, in rare cases certain questions or statements are not asked in each country.



